
 

 
Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive  Mohammed Mehmet PhD BSc 

Prif Swyddfeydd Y Cyngor/Council Offices, Rhuthun/Ruthin, Sir Ddinbych/Denbighshire LL15 1YN.   
Ffôn/Tel (01824) 706234 Ffacs/Fax (01824) 707446 

 
At: Aelodau’r  Cyngor Sir Dyddiad: 

 
Dydd Llun, 30 Medi 2013 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824712589 

 ebost: dcc_admin@denbighshire.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y CYNGOR SIR, DYDD MAWRTH, 8 HYDREF 2013 
am 10.00 am yn SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, NEUADD Y SIR, RHUTHUN LL15 1YN. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
RHAN 1 – ESTYNNIR GWAHODDIAD I’R WASG A’R CYHOEDD I DDOD I’R 
RHAN HON O’R CYFARFOD 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGAN CYSYLLTIAD   

 Dylai Aelodau ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiadau personol neu sy’n rhagfarnu yn 
unrhyw fusnes a nodwyd i'w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 
Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive  Mohammed Mehmet PhD BSc 

Prif Swyddfeydd Y Cyngor/Council Offices, Rhuthun/Ruthin, Sir Ddinbych/Denbighshire LL15 1YN.   
Ffôn/Tel (01824) 706234 Ffacs/Fax (01824) 707446 

3 MATERION BRYS FEL Y’U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD   

 Hysbysiad o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys dan Adran 100B(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972. 

 

4 DYDDIADUR Y CADEIRYDD   

 Nodi ymrwymiadau dinesig a gynhaliwyd gan Gadeirydd y Cyngor (copi 
ynghlwm).  

 

5 COFNODION   

 Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod y Cyngor Sir a gynhaliwyd 10 Medi 2013 (copi 
ynghlwm). 

 

6 MANTEISION CYMUNEDOL, CAFFAEL A’R STRATEGAETH UCHELGAIS 
ECONOMAIDD A CHYMUNEDOL   

 Derbyn cyflwyniad gan Caffael Strategol ar Fanteision Cymunedol a sut y 
maent yn cysylltu â Chaffael a’r Strategaeth Uchelgais Economaidd a 
Chymunedol. 

 

7 ADOLYGIAD PERFFORMIAD BLYNYDDOL 2012-13  (Tudalennau 5 - 10) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Pennaeth Busnes, Cynllunio a Pherfformiad (copi 
wedi’i atodi) ar Adroddiad Perfformiad Blynyddol Drafft y Cyngor ar gyfer 
2012-13.  

 

8 POLISI DIOGELU CORFFORAETHOL   

 Ystyried adroddiad gan Gyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol: Moderneiddio a Lles 
(copi wedi’i amgáu) sy’n cynnig mabwysiadu Polisi Diogelu Corfforaethol a 
sefydlu Panel Diogelu Corfforaethol Aelodau/Swyddogion ar y cyd. 

 

9 RHAGLEN GWAITH I’R DYFODOL Y CYNGOR SIR   

 Ystyried Rhaglen Gwaith i’r Dyfodol y Cyngor (copi ynghlwm). 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive  Mohammed Mehmet PhD BSc 

Prif Swyddfeydd Y Cyngor/Council Offices, Rhuthun/Ruthin, Sir Ddinbych/Denbighshire LL15 1YN.   
Ffôn/Tel (01824) 706234 Ffacs/Fax (01824) 707446 

 
AELODAETH 
 
Y Cynghorwyr 
 
Ian Armstrong 
Raymond Bartley 
Brian Blakeley 
Joan Butterfield 
Jeanette Chamberlain-Jones 
William Cowie 
Ann Davies 
James Davies 
Meirick Davies 
Richard Davies 
Stuart Davies 
Peter Duffy 
Peter Arnold Evans 
Hugh Evans 
Bobby Feeley 
Carys Guy 
Huw Hilditch-Roberts 
Martyn Holland 
Colin Hughes 
Rhys Hughes 
Hugh Irving 
Alice Jones 
Huw Jones 
Pat Jones 
 

Gwyneth Kensler 
Geraint Lloyd-Williams 
Margaret McCarroll 
Jason McLellan 
Barry Mellor 
Win Mullen-James 
Bob Murray 
Peter Owen 
Dewi Owens 
Merfyn Parry 
Paul Penlington 
Arwel Roberts 
Gareth Sandilands 
David Simmons 
Barbara Smith 
David Smith 
Bill Tasker 
Julian Thompson-Hill 
Joe Welch 
Cefyn Williams 
Cheryl Williams 
Eryl Williams 
Huw Williams 
 

 
COPIAU I’R: 
 
 
Y Wasg a’r Llyfrgelloedd 
Cynghorau Tref a Chymuned  



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



Digwyddiadau wedi eu mynychu gan y Cadeirydd / Events attended by Chairman 
 

30.08.13 – 30.09.13 
 
Dyddiad / Date Digwyddiad / Event      Lleoliad / Location 

 
30.08.13  CCB Cyngor ar Bopeth, Sir Ddinbych   Dinbych    
   Denbighshire Citizen’s Advice Bureau AGM   Denbigh 
 
31.08.13  Sioe Awyr Y Rhyl 
   Rhyl Air Show 
 
06.09.13  Gwasanaeth ‘Worshipful Company of Watermen’ Service Rhuthun 
           Ruthin 
 
08.09.13  Gwasanaeth Dinesig Y Maer     Llanelwy 
   Mayor’s Civic Service      St Asaph 
 
12.09.13  Seremoni Dinasyddiaeth     Rhuthun 
   Citizenship Ceremony      Ruthin 
 
14.09.13  Seremoni Gwobrwyo Staff Gwasanaeth Ieuenctid  Dinbych 
   Youth Service Staff Award Ceremony   Denbigh 
 
16.09.13  Agoriad Swyddogol ‘Canolfan Ni’    Corwen 
   Official Opening ‘ Canolfan Ni’ 
 
17.09.13  Agoriad Swyddogol Llyfrgell Llanelwy 
   Official Opening St Asaph Library 
 
18.09.13  Croesawu ‘Tour of Britain’ i Ddinbych 
   Welcome ‘Tour of Britain’ to Denbigh 

 
18.09.13  Derbyniad Lletygarwch ‘Tour of Britain’   Llanberis 
   ‘Tour of Britain’ Hospitality Reception 
   Is-Gadeirydd wedi mynychu / 

Vice Chairman attended 
 
21.09.13  Clwb Rygbi Dinbych 
   Denbigh Rugby Club 
 
22.09.13  Gwasanaeth Dinesig Cadeirydd    Ynys Môn 
   Chairman’s Civic Service     Anglesey 
 
23.09.13  Ymweld â Hope House     Conwy 
   Visit Hope House 
 
26.09.13  Gweithdy Cerddorol i Ysgolion Arbennig   Llanelwy 
   Gŵyl Gerdd Ryngwladol Gogledd Cymru 
   Musical Workshop for Special Schools   St Asaph 
   North Wales International Music Festival 
 
26.09.13  Cyngerdd - Gŵyl Gerdd Ryngwladol Gogledd Cymru Llanelwy 
   Concert - North Wales International Music Festival  St Asaph 
 
29.09.13   Gwasanaeth Dinesig y Maer     Prestatyn 
   Mayor’s Civic Service 

Eitem Agenda 4

Tudalen 5



Tudalen 6

Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 

CYNGOR SIR 
 
Cofnodion cyfarfod o’r Cyngor Sir a gynhaliwyd yn Siambr y Cyngor, Neuadd y Sir, 
Rhuthun LL15 1YN, Dydd Mawrth, 10 Medi 2013 am 10.00 am. 
 

YN BRESENNOL 
 

Y Cynghorwyr Ian Armstrong, Raymond Bartley (Cadeirydd), Brian Blakeley (Is-
Gadeirydd), Joan Butterfield, Jeanette Chamberlain-Jones, William Cowie, Ann Davies, 
James Davies, Meirick Davies, Richard Davies, Stuart Davies, Peter Duffy, 
Peter Arnold Evans, Hugh Evans, Bobby Feeley, Carys Guy, Huw Hilditch-Roberts, 
Colin Hughes, Rhys Hughes, Huw Jones, Pat Jones, Gwyneth Kensler, Geraint Lloyd-
Williams, Jason McLellan, Win Mullen-James, Bob Murray, Peter Owen, Dewi Owens, 
Arwel Roberts, Gareth Sandilands, David Simmons, Barbara Smith, David Smith, 
Julian Thompson-Hill, Joe Welch, Cefyn Williams, Cheryl Williams, Eryl Williams a/ac 
Huw Williams 
 

HEFYD YN BRESENNOL 
 

Y Prif Weithredwr (MM), Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol: Uchelgais Economaidd a 
Chymunedol (RM), Uwch Beiriannydd, Rheoli Perygl Llifogydd (WH), Pennaeth 
Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd (GW), Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol: 
Moderneiddio a Lles (SE), Pennaeth Cyllid ac Asedau (PMc), Rheolwr Gwasanaethau 
Democrataidd (SP) a Gweinyddwr Pwyllgorau (SLW). 
 
Ymchwilwyr Llifogydd Annibynnol: 
Dr Jean Venables, Clive Onions a John Young.  
 

 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU  

 
Derbyniwyd ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb oddi wrth y Cynghorwr(wyr) 
Martyn Holland, Hugh Irving, Alice Jones, Margaret McCarroll, Barry Mellor, 
Merfyn Parry, Paul Penlington a/ac Bill Tasker 
 

Croesawodd y Cadeirydd y Cynghorydd Peter Owen i gyfarfod y Cyngor yn dilyn salwch 
hir.  
 
Croesawodd y Cadeirydd y Cynghorydd Richard Davies hefyd a oedd wedi bod yn yr 
ysbyty am gyfnod byr. 
 
Yna rhoddodd y Cadeirydd deyrnged i ddau o bobl arbennig iawn a fu farw yn ddiweddar.  
Roedd Jane Kennedy wedi marw’n dawel yn yr ysbyty ar ddiwedd mis Gorffennaf.  Roedd 
llyfr cydymdeimlo wedi’i roi yn Ystafell yr Aelodau. A hefyd bu farw’r cyn-Gynghorydd 
Richard Jones yn ddiweddar.  Roedd meddyliau pawb gyda theuluoedd a chyfeillion Jane 
Kennedy a Richard Jones ar yr amser trist hwn. 
 
Cafwyd munud o dawelwch fel arwydd o barch. 
 
Atgoffodd y Cadeirydd yr aelodau y byddai arddangosfa yn Ystafell Gynadledda 1a a 2 

Eitem Agenda 5

Tudalen 7



gan Dave Evans, Rheolwr Prosiect, Swyddfa Rhaglen Gorfforaethol, o ran Ysgol 
Uwchradd newydd y Rhyl. 
  
Cyn dechrau’r cyfarfod, roedd yr Arweinydd, y Cynghorydd Hugh Evans, am longyfarch 
swyddogion, gwasanaethau a gwirfoddolwyr a oedd yn rhan o’r Eisteddfod Genedlaethol 
ddiweddar a fu’n llwyddiant mawr.  Roedd gwirfoddolwyr gan gynnwys swyddogio
[...]
d be imposed on a planning 

permission. 

Work to develop a strategy for dropped kerbs at key locations was not started in 2012/13 as 

initially anticipated.  However, work is now progressing on this activity, and we are currently 

working to complete and implement a strategy that identifies the priority routes where we 

would want to ensure that a drop-kerb route is in place.     

A review of the travel time to key sites in the county was complete. Other than Rhyl, 

Prestatyn & Llangollen, no other DCC centre could achieve a 30 minutes journey to a major 

A & E by bus, owing to the distance. 

We pledged to appraise the options available for siting a Changing Places facility.  At March 

2013, appropriate sites had been identified, and the size and service requirements of the unit 

had been confirmed.  The remainder of the work will be completed in 2013/14. 

Improvement Activity Status 

Improve accessibility of buses, promote take-up of bus passes Green 

Improve information on planning processes and access statements Green 

Formalise plans for dropped kerbs Red 

Bus journey review from town centre to A&E hospitals Green 

Review accessibility of buses Green 

Provide information on facilities available at council buildings Yellow 

Options appraisal: where to site a Changing Places facility Yellow 

 

  

Tudalen 81



1.2 Strategic Equality Plan 

52 

OUTCOME 7: Managing identified equality and fairness issues as part of our 

Business Planning and Performance Management Framework 

KEY PROTECTED GROUPS 

People with any one (or more) of the protected characteristics will benefit from this 

Outcome, as we fully integrate Equality into our existing Business and Community 

Planning activities. 

 

RATIONALE 

Fully integrating Equality into our existing Business Planning and Performance 

Management Framework will help to ensure that equality issues are adequately 

considered, and that any areas of weakness are identified and addressed.  

 

OUTC
[...]
 other organisations funded by or on behalf of 

the Council are responsible for arranging checks through the Disclosure and 

Barring Service and the Independent Safeguarding Authority and for ensuring that 

their staff comply with regulatory and contractual arrangements relating to 

safeguarding children and adults. Some organizations are also required to 

undertake an annual self assessment of safeguarding arrangements, and to 

report outcomes, as part of contract monitoring arrangements. It is expected 

that this will apply to more organizations over time. Contractors are also 

responsible for informing relevant managers of the Council about any concerns 

they may have and to refer protection issues. 
 
4.8.  Detailed Guidelines 

 
4.8.1 A copy of “Signs of Abuse” is attached at Appendix 1 and the “Code of 

Conduct and Safe Working Practices” at Appendix 2. 
 
4.8.2.   Also, in Appendix 3, a statement is attached of the Council’s commitment to 

train staff (and Councillors) in the field of safeguarding. Appendix 4  cross 
refers to the Council’s detailed guidelines in relation to “Safe Recruitment”. 

 
5.  ROLE OF ELECTED MEMBERS 

 
5.1. Elected Members will receive the following information in the field of safeguarding: 

 
• The Lead Member for Social Care and Children’s Services and the Lead 

Member for Education will be standing members of the Corporate 

Panel for Safeguarding Children and Adults. This Panel will receive 

information regarding the working practices and procedures of every 

Service in the Council, providing assurance that the Services are meeting 

their duties in accordance with the Corporate Safeguarding Policy and 

Guidelines. In addition, the Panel will receive information regarding the 

performance management arrangements of every Service, in order to show 

that they are discharging their duties in a manner which safeguards children 
Tudalen 104



9 

Policy and Guidelines for Safeguarding Children and Adults – 
Draft

Minutes of the meeting


 

COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the County Council held in Council Chamber, County Hall, Ruthin 
LL15 1YN on Tuesday, 8 October 2013 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Ian Armstrong, Raymond Bartley (Chair), Brian Blakeley (Vice-Chair), 
Jeanette Chamberlain-Jones, Bill Cowie, Ann Davies, James Davies, Richard Davies, 
Stuart Davies, Hugh Evans, Bobby Feeley, Carys Guy, Huw Hilditch-Roberts, 
Martyn Holland, Colin Hughes, Rhys Hughes, Hugh Irving, Huw Jones, Pat Jones, 
Gwyneth Kensler, Geraint Lloyd-Williams, Margaret McCarroll, Jason McLellan, 
Barry Mellor, Win Mullen-James, Bob Murray, Peter Owen, Dewi Owens, Merfyn Parry, 
Paul Penlington, Arwel Roberts, Gareth Sandilands, Barbara Smith, David Smith, 
Bill Tasker, Julian Thompson-Hill, Joe Welch, Cefyn Williams, Cheryl Williams, 
Eryl Williams and Huw Williams 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Chief Executive (MM), Corporate Directors: Economic and Community Ambition (RM), 
Modernisation and Wellbeing (SE), Head of Legal and Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer (RGW), Head of Finance and Assets (PM), Head of Business, 
Planning and Performance (AS), Acting Strategic Procurement Manager (SA), FCS – 
Value Wales (NR), Democratic Services Manager (SP) and Committee Administrator 
(CIW). 
 
 
The Chair welcomed back Councillor M. McCarrol following her recent Hospital treatment. 
 
Councillor J. Thompson-Hill informed Members that the Revenues Team had achieved 
bronze in the Revenues Team of the Year Award.  The Chair and Members agreed that a 
letter of congratulations be sent to the Revenues Team to mark the achievement. 
  
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Joan Butterfield, Meirick Davies, Peter 
Evans, Alice Jones and David Simmons. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No personal or prejudicial interests were declared. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
No items were raised which in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 100B(4) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 
 

4 CHAIRMAN'S DIARY  



 
A list of civic engagements undertaken for the Council by the Chair and Vice Chair, 
for the period the 30th May, 2013 to 24th June, 2013 had been circulated with the 
papers for the meeting. 
 
The Chair provided a summary of the following events:- 
 
23rd September, 2013 – Visit to Hope House.  The Chair explained that he had 
visited Hope House in Conway and referred to the excellent work carried out by the 
staff. 
 
26th September, 2013 - Musical Workshop for Special Schools North Wales 
International Music Festival.  Members were informed of the quality and high 
standard of music which had been appreciated by the Special Schools and all who 
had attended.  
 
The Chair confirmed that the Annual County Council Carol Service would be held at 
St Asaph Cathedral on the 10th December, 2013.  He informed Members that the 
Chairman’s Charity Dinner would be held at the Oriel House, St Asaph on the 28th 
March, 2014 with donations being presented to St Kentigerns Hospice and Ty 
Gobaith Childrens Hospice. 
 
RESOLVED – that the list civic engagements undertaken for the Council by the 
Chair and Vice Chair be received and comments of the Chair be noted. 
 

5 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Council meeting held on the 4th June, 2013 were submitted. 
 
Matters arising:- 
 
6. Investigation Report on the Floods at Glasdir, Ruthin - Councillor D.I. Smith 
referred to the Independent Review Report in to the flooding at Glasdir which had 
recommended that flood protection be improved by raising the height of the bund by 
around 1 metre.  The cost of the works would be in the region of £300k and could 
be in place by March 2014. Taylor Wimpey, developers of the Glasdir Estate, had 
made a public commitment to pay for one third of the improvement works and the 
Council would match their commitment of a one third contribution.  Welsh 
Government had not yet responded to a similar request. However, Councillor Smith 
hoped that Denbighshire would in the interim period be willing to contribute towards 
the improvement to endeavour to put the Galsdir residents' minds at rest. 
 
The works at Glasdir were currently at the design stage with a completion date of 
March, 2014.  He expressed his concern that confirmation of funding from Welsh 
Government had not been confirmed and felt that Denbighshire should proceed 
with the works at the Council’s financial risk and that the final funding arrangements 
be agreed afterwards. 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the Council meeting held on the 10th September, 
2013 be confirmed 



 
6 COMMUNITY BENEFITS, PROCUREMENT AND THE ECONOMIC AND 

COMMUNITY AMBITION STRATEGY  
 
Strategic Procurement provided a presentation on Community Benefits and how 
they link to Procurement and the Economic and Community Ambition Strategy. 
 
With the aid of a PowerPoint presentation the Acting Strategic Procurement 
Manager and FCS–Value Wales Representative provided a detailed summary of a 
presentation on Community Benefits, Delivering Maximum Value for the Welsh 
Pound, which covered the following salient points and areas:- 

  
   Definition of Procurement and Community Benefits 

-  Community Policy Benefits Policy/Approach    
 

   Drivers of Community Benefits 
- Programme for Government 2011-2016 
- Wales Anti-Poverty Action Plan 
- Wales Procurement Policy Statement (Dec 2012) 

 
What are Community Benefits 

- Development of the link with the Economic and Community Ambition  
 

Strategy 
- Community Strategy development and consultation process  
- Main Policy Focus 
- Contribution to Education 
- Environment Impacts 
- North Wales Shared Apprenticeship Scheme  

 
Key tools for Community Benefits 

-   The Community Benefits Measurement Tool 
- Sustainable Procurement, Contracts and Tendering Procedures     

 
 Economic Priorities 

- Businesses:-  Infrastructure, Promotion, Towns and Communities,  
Growth and Skilled Workforce.   

  
 Sustainable Procurement 

- What Denbighshire are Doing 
 

 Community Benefits Successes and What Next  
- Community Benefits Success to Date: Statistics 
- Results / Outcomes as of September, 2013 
- Case Study – Yolo Y Hendry – CEW Award 2013 Value Award Winner  

  
The Chair invited questions from Members and the following responses were 
provided by the officers:- 
 



-  Councillor J.M. McLellan referred to Welsh Government policy on ethical 
procurement.  The Acting Strategic Procurement Manager (ASPM) explained that 
the Council were guided by UK and European procurement regulations, and 
confirmed that the Welsh Government Procurement Policy Statement would 
enforce and ensure that equitable processes and procedures were adhered to, 
which would include the issue of the utilisation of zero hours.  He outlined the 
procedures adopted for the monitoring of unsuitable or blacklisted contractors and 
informed Members that, through effective contract management, officers worked 
closely with contractors and suppliers to ensure that policies and terms and 
conditions were adhered to. 
 
-    Details of collaborative working with neighbouring Authorities were provided.  It 
was explained that WG guidance on financial regulations had been used to produce 
a document which could be adapted and utilised by all Authorities. 
 
-       The FCS–Value Wales Representative (FCS-VWR) provided details of the 
application of the Community Benefits Policy in respect of contracts under £2m.   
She referred to the North Wales Framework being a key area in relation to smaller 
businesses, and specifically to the introduction of project bank accounts which 
addressed issues relating to payment in the supply chain. 
 
- Confirmation was provided that a programme of training would be   provided 
for Elected Members and officers. 
 
-   Private sector developers to be encouraged to encompass the requirements of 
Community Benefits in any future developments. 
 
- Members were assured that Denbighshire were complying with the agreed 
terms of contracts with regard to supply payments being made within the stipulated 
period of 30 days. 
 
- The ASPM confirmed that Denbighshire worked closely with Business Wales 
to provide support for small businesses. 
 
- The Chief Executive explained that businesses could be assured that Welsh 
Government would settle invoices but could not provide an assurance that 
payments would be made within agreed timescales.   
 
-  Councillor E.W. Williams highlighted the problems being experienced in 
obtaining funding to commence community projects.  He suggested that the 
Communities Scrutiny Committee consider the possibility of creating a fund to 
assist with the commencement of projects which had been assured funding.  The 
ASPM explained that work was currently being undertaken with the Corporate 
Programme Team to address the issue in question.             
 
During the ensuing discussion, the Chair and Members thanked the officers for their 
informative presentation. 
 
RESOLVED – that Council receives and notes the contents of the presentation. 
 



7 ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEW 2012-13  
 
A copy of a report by the Head of Business, Planning and Performance (HBPP), on 
the Council’s draft Annual Performance Report for 2012-13, had been circulated 
with the papers for the meeting.  An update pertaining to the Annual Performance 
Review 2012/13 had been circulated prior to the meeting.  
  
It was explained by the HBPP that the Council were required to publish an Annual 
Report of its performance by the 31st October each year.  A decision had been 
required to approve the draft 2012-13 Annual Performance Review, Appendix I, to 
the report. 
 
The Council’s Corporate Plan 2012/17 set the strategic direction for the Council and 
its priorities for the five-year period.  The detail about what the Council intended to 
do each year to help deliver the priorities had been set out in Annual Service Plans 
and the Corporate Plan Annual Delivery Document.   The Council had a number of 
equality objectives within its Strategic Equality Plan, and a set of Outcome 
Agreements with the Welsh Government. 
 
The Annual Performance Report provided a retrospective evaluation of the 
Council’s success in delivering against the plans during 2012-13, and provided an 
indication as to whether or not it had successfully fulfilled its obligation to make 
arrangements to secure continuous improvement.  Members were reminded that 
this was the first year of the Plan and next year’s figures could be utilised for 
comparison purposes.   
 
An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) had not been required for this report as it 
provided a retrospective evaluation of the Council’s performance, and the decision 
to approve the report had no potential impact on people sharing protected 
characteristics.  However, an EqIA, Appendix 1, had been undertaken on the 
Corporate Plan itself and had been presented to Council when approved in 
October, 2012. 
 
The report had been developed by the Corporate Improvement Team, in 
consultation with other Council services.   The performance information contained 
within the document had been provided by services, and had been drawn from the 
Ffynnon performance management system.   Consultation had taken place with the 
Senior Leadership Team (SLT) and the Performance Scrutiny Committee in 
September, 2013 prior to being submitted to County Council for approval. 
 
In response to questions from Councillor H.Ll. Jones, it was explained that the 
presentation of percentage figures relating to female Councillors in Denbighshire 
and Nationally could be more user friendly.  It was confirmed that work to develop a 
strategy for dropped kerbs was currently being progressed and would be reported 
to Council when finalised.     
 
Councillor H.H. Evans explained that there were issues which required clarification 
and a clearer picture would emerge from the economic development prospective 
following consideration of the impact of the priorities by the Task and Finish Group.  
He confirmed that detailed information regarding the development of a strategic 



approach would be presented to Council.  Members were informed that the targets 
set had been more challenging which had produced a higher level of expectation 
and an improved level of performance. 
 
The Chief Executive responded to a question from Councillor C. Hughes regarding 
the anticipated reduced settlement from Welsh Government and made reference to 
the Council’s adoption of an ambitious Corporate Plan.  He explained that the 
Council had raised its expectations and moved away from traditional targets and it 
was felt that the budget proposal to be presented to Members would assist in 
protecting the chief aims of the Corporate Plan.  However, he explained that there 
could be a degree of uncertainty due to a lack of clarity over future settlement 
agreements. 
 
In reply to concerns raised by Councillor H. Hilditch-Roberts, the HBPP referred to 
the adopted method of presentation.  He explained that the colours provided in the 
report indicated the direction of travel and could be utilised for analysis purposes, 
while the figures produced depicted trends.  He also responded to further questions 
from Members and provided details of the Residents Survey which had received 
over 18,000 responses.   
 
RESOLVED – that CounciI agrees the draft 2012-13 Annual Performance Review 
to enable translation and publication before 31st October 2013. 
 

8 CORPORATE SAFEGUARDING POLICY  
 
A copy of a report by the Corporate Director: Moderising and Wellbeing, which 
proposed the adoption of a Corporate Safeguarding Policy and the establishment of 
a joint member/officer Corporate Safeguarding Panel, had been circulated with the 
papers for the meeting. 
 
The CDMW introduced the report and explained that Denbighshire’s proactive 
approach to ensuring compliance with its safeguarding responsibilities had been 
outlined in the report.  Despite a range of approaches Denbighshire could not be 
confident that robust safeguarding practice had been embedded across all the 
Council’s functions.  Details of the development of approaches adopted to maintain 
a corporate profile and overview for safeguarding issues had been provided in 
detail. 
 
It was explained that the key responsibility to be discharged across a complex 
multi-functional organisation had never been clarified or separately resourced.  
Successive authoritative reports, which included Waterhouse, Laming and 
Pembrokeshire, had made it abundantly clear that challenges to the resilience of 
safeguarding arrangements evolved in many different places, and safeguarding had 
to be “Everybody’s Business”.  
 
Over the last ten years Denbighshire had developed several approaches to 
maintaining a corporate profile and an overview for safeguarding issues and these 
had been detailed in the report.   
 



A draft Corporate Safeguarding Policy and Guidelines, based heavily on that 
recently adopted in Gwynedd following an Estyn Inspection and as the result of 
requirements set out by the Inspectorate, had been circulated with the report.  The 
proposal submitted would provide a logical development to the work previously 
undertaken with the Corporate Accountabilities Framework and on the Corporate 
Safeguarding Action Plan.  The aim of the policy and guidelines would be to 
establish a structured means for ensuring that safeguarding was an issue taken on 
by every service in the Council as well as all Elected Members.  The CDMW 
informed Members that there would be a designated manager in each service who 
would be responsible for the coordination of safeguarding activities and the 
provision of advice to staff in the service. 
 
Key aspects of the policy and guidelines had been summarised in the report and 
the Appendices provided further detail relating to:- 
 
-  basic information about signs of abuse and referral pathways, which would link to 
child and adult protection procedures. 
-  a useful section on Code of Conduct and Safe Working practices. 
-  a section setting out the training support to be provided initially, which would need 
to be developed over a period of time. 
-  cross referencing with our Safe Recruitment (Human Resources) Policies. 
-  guidelines for Councillors on safe contact. 
-  dealing with allegations of professional abuse, including links with child and adult 
protection procedures. 
 
The CDMW explained that the package would provide a credible approach to 
making a reality of safeguarding as a corporate concern, and would foster 
consistency of approach and accountability and be tailored to the issues facing 
particular services.  The main cost implications would be threefold had been 
outlined in the report.  It was confirmed that the adoption of the Policy and Panel 
arrangements could have positive implications, especially for older people and 
disabled people, and no negative implications had been identified. 
 
Although guidelines were currently sparse, HR were undertaking work to produce a 
policy on social media use.  The CDMW confirmed that the remit of the further work 
in this area would be incorporated in the remit of the CSP.  Cabinet were informed 
that the WLGA had produced a guidance document on Elected Members’ use of 
social media which could be of assistance. 
 
Cabinet and the Corporate Governance Committee had considered and expressed 
their support of the adoption of the Policy, Guidance and Panel.  However, the 
Corporate Governance Committee had raised some issues about the document’s 
internal consistency, which had subsequently been addressed.  Members had 
made some specific suggestions about additions to the policy/items for the work 
programme, particularly relating to advice and good practice guidance on the use of 
technology/social media. These had been accepted and it was proposed that work 
on a single policy covering legal, HR and safeguarding implications be taken 
forward.  The suggestion that the Safeguarding Policy/Guidance/Panel should be 
reviewed after 3 years had been accepted, and a formal review date had been 
added to the front of the Policy. 



 
The CDMW provided the following information and responses to questions from 
Members:- 
 
- a programme of training and a copy of the Safeguarding Policy would be 
provided for every member of teaching and ancillary staff in schools.  
-   heads of services had been requested to identify Designated Managers by 
the end of October, 2013. 
-  individual school based policies pertaining to Internet use were currently in 
operation, and a self-assessment process relating to safeguarding and child 
protection would be undertaken in all schools. 
- issues regarding the use of social media had been identified as an area of 
work to be undertaken.   
-       the creation of a Safeguarding Policy based on three existing areas of work.  
These included a WLGA guidance document on the use of social media by Elected 
Members, an update by HR of the Social Media Policy in relation to employees and 
work being carried out in relation to Safeguarding Aspects and the appropriate 
behavior of adults.  
-      details of the provision of training organised by the Education Social Worker: 
Team Leader for School Governors.   
-          the annual audit of all schools being an effective innovation in ensuring that 
the Schools Improvement Plan and Safeguarding responsibilities were adhered to. 
-        reference made to the statutory guidance framework produced by Welsh 
Government “Safeguarding Children in Education” which was currently being 
updated. 
-       there being a commitment in the Big Plan to take forward work to identify 
young carers.  However, currently the number of young cares in schools had not 
been identified. 

 
In response to concerns raised by Councillor S.A. Davies regarding the inclusion 
that safeguarding training be a mandatory requirement of all Elected Members, the 
Chief Executive stressed the importance of the need for the Council to ensure that 
every Elected Member received training on Safeguarding, and he emphasised that  
failure to do so could result in severe criticism.  Councillor J.M. McLellan highlighted 
the possible legal implications if training on Safeguarding was not undertaken by all 
Elected Members. 

 
During the ensuing discussion Councillor S.A. Davies proposed, and Councillor 
H.Hilditch-Roberts, seconded an amendment that the word “mandatory” be 
removed from the recommendation 3 in the report.  On being put to the vote the 
amendment was lost by 33 votes for to 0 against.  Members voted on the 
recommendation in the report which was carried by 35 votes for to 0 against. 
 
RESOLVED – that Council:- 
 
(a)  agrees to the adoption of the Corporate Safeguarding Policy. 
(b)  agrees the establishment of a Corporate Safeguarding Panel with terms of 
reference as described in Appendix 8 to the report, and 
(c)  confirms that safeguarding training be a mandatory requirement of all 
Elected Members within the first 12 months of taking office. 



          (SE to action) 
 

9 COUNTY COUNCIL FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services introduced the Council’s Forward 
Work Programme, previously circulated, and Members agreed the following new 
items be included in the Forward Work Programme:- 
 
5th November, 2013 – The HLDS explained that the Item pertaining to the 
Rhyl/Prestatyn Coastal Facilities Development: Business Case had been deferred. 
 
21st October, 2013 – Members were informed that the Council Budget Workshop 
would be an all-day session commencing at 9.30 a.m. 
 
3rd December, 2013 – Councillor J. Thompson-Hill explained that the “Update on 
the Draft Budget for 2014/15” be amended to “Proposals for Budget 2014/15” and 
that a Council decision would be required. 
 
Councillor D.I. Smith informed Council that a Members Workshop on Highways and 
Infrastructure would be held on Thursday 10th October, 2013. 
 
RESOLVED - that, subject to the above, the Council forward work programme be 
approved and noted. 
 
 
Meeting ended at 12.05 p.m.  
 


